

Case No. 22-5078

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

DEWAYNE HERNDON KNIGHTEN,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

AARON RAMSEY,
Deputy, Tulsa County Sheriff's Office,
Defendant – Appellant

and

TULSA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, et al.,
Defendants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Oklahoma
(Case No. 4:21-cv-00186, Hon. Claire V. Eagan)**

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Matthew R. Cushing
Counsel of Record
Madeline Curry
Jessica Eller
Rachel Martinez
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
LAW SCHOOL APPELLATE
ADVOCACY PRACTICUM
2450 Kittredge Loop Drive
Boulder, CO 80309
(303) 735-6554
matthew.cushing@colorado.edu

Counsel for Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Officers At The Jail Ignored Mr. Knighten’s Injuries For Two Weeks.....	3
B. Mr. Knighten Was Further Injured When Ramsey Dumped Him Out Of His Wheelchair Onto His Crushed Legs.....	4
C. Mr. Knighten Filed Multiple Grievances That Were Ignored.....	6
D. The District Court Denied Ramsey’s Request For Qualified Immunity For Dumping Mr. Knighten Out Of The Wheelchair.	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. RAMSEY CANNOT RELY ON FACTS OUTSIDE OF THE COMPLAINT AT THE MOTION TO DISMISS STAGE.....	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RAMSEY IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	16
A. Ramsey’s Purposeful Use Of Force Was Not Rationally Related To A Legitimate Governmental Objective Because It Was Punitive.	19
1. Ramsey’s use of force violated Mr. Knighten’s right to be free from punishment by a government actor.	20
a. Ramsey’s use of force was objectively unreasonable because it was explicitly punitive.....	20

b.	Ramsey’s use of force was objectively unreasonable because it was implicitly punitive.	22
2.	It was clearly established at the time of the incident that punishment is never a legitimate governmental objective with respect to pretrial detainees.	25
B.	Ramsey’s Purposeful Use Of Force Was Excessive In Relation To Any Legitimate Governmental Purpose.	27
1.	Ramsey violated Mr. Knighten’s right to be free from the use of force by a government actor that was excessive in relation to its purpose.	28
2.	It was clearly established at the time of the incident that Ramsey’s use of force was excessive in relation to its purpose.	34
a.	It was clearly established that using force in response to a verbal argument was excessive.	35
b.	It was clearly established that using force against a restrained and immobile pretrial detainee was excessive.	38
III.	RAMSEY’S ARGUMENTS DO NOT HOLD WATER.	43
A.	Ramsey’s Subjective Intent To Harm Is Irrelevant To The Objective Reasonableness Analysis.	43
B.	Ramsey’s <i>De Minimis</i> Argument Fails.	44
1.	As pleaded by Mr. Knighten, Ramsey’s use of force was not <i>de minimis</i>	45
2.	The prisoner cases Ramsey relies on are inapposite.	46
C.	Mr. Knighten’s Noncompliance With Ramsey’s Order—When He Physically Could Not Comply—Cannot Justify Ramsey’s Use Of Force.	50
	CONCLUSION.	52

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 54

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY
REDACTIONS 55

CERTIFICATE THE ELECTRONIC COPY AND REQUIRED HARD
COPIES ARE IDENTICAL 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Duboise</i> , 763 F. App'x 645 (10th Cir. 2019).....	46
<i>Archuleta v. Wagner</i> , 523 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Aruanno v. Maurice</i> , 790 F. App'x 431 (3d Cir. 2019)	31, 33, 35
<i>Beavers v. Edgerton</i> , 773 F. App'x 897 (9th Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 11
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	21, 25
<i>Black Spotted Horse v. Else</i> , 767 F.2d 516 (8th Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>Blackmon v. Sutton</i> , 734 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 36, 38, 40, 47
<i>Bloom v. Pompa</i> , 654 F. App'x 930 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Boddie v. Schnieder</i> , 105 F.3d 857 (2d Cir. 1997)	50
<i>Brooks v. Johnson</i> , 924 F.3d 104, 114 (4th Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>Carter v. Wilkinson</i> , 1:06-CV-02150, 2010 WL 5125499 (W.D. La. Dec. 9, 2010).....	37

<i>Colbruno v. Kessler</i> , 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019).....	17, 20, 21, 26, 27, 44
<i>Coley v. Lucas Cnty., Ohio</i> , 799 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>DeWalt v. Carter</i> , 224 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> , 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018)	31, 32
<i>Est. of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014).....	25, 29, 30, 39, 41
<i>Fairchild v. Coryell Cnty., Tx.</i> , 40 F.4th 359 (5th Cir. 2022)	29, 30, 33, 34
<i>Frohmader v. Wayne</i> , 958 F.2d 1024 (10th Cir. 1992).....	36, 38
<i>Gaudreault v. Salem</i> , 923 F.2d 203 (1st Cir. 1990)	37, 38
<i>Geddes v. Weber Cnty.</i> , No. 20-4083, 2022 WL 3371010 (10th Cir. Aug. 16, 2022)	48, 49
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	25, 44
<i>Gruenwald v. Maddox</i> , 274 F. App'x 667 (10th Cir. 2008).....	42, 51
<i>Halley v. Huckaby</i> , 902 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Harper v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (D. Idaho 2021)	12
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	16

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	18
<i>Hubbard v. Nestor</i> , 830 F. App'x 574 (10th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	48
<i>Jackson v. Integra, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 1260 (10th Cir. 1991).....	3, 11, 44
<i>Jacobs v. Cumberland Cnty.</i> , 8 F.4th 187 (3d Cir. 2021).....	24, 29
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	7, 17, 18, 21, 25, 28, 29, 43, 45, 47, 48, 49
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 801 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2015).....	32, 48
<i>Kitchen v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 759 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Levi v. Thomas</i> , 429 F. App'x 611 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021).....	28
<i>Marshall v. Milyard</i> , 415 F. App'x 850 (10th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>Martin v. Bd. Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 909 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Martinez v. Salazar</i> , Civ. No. 14-534, 2017 WL 3601232 (D.N.M. Jan. 9, 2017)	51
<i>Mayard v. Hopwood</i> , 105 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1997).....	39

<i>McClam v. Verhelst</i> , No. 21-35426, 2022 WL 1046807 (9th Cir. Apr. 7, 2022).....	24
<i>McCoy v. Meyers</i> , 887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>Miller v. Glanz</i> , 948 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Miller v. Leathers</i> , 913 F.2d 1085 (4th Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Miller v. Williams</i> , 15-CV-002, 2016 WL 4537750 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 30, 2016).....	51, 52
<i>Morrison v. Bd. Trustees Green Twp.</i> , 583 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Norton v. City of Marietta</i> , 432 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Olson v. Coleman</i> , 804 F. Supp. 148 (D. Kan. 1992).....	50
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	16
<i>Perea v. Baca</i> , 817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>Piazza v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 923 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 2019).....	29, 41
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Quinette v. Reed</i> , 805 F. App'x 696 (11th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Reed v. Smith</i> , 182 F.3d 933 (10th Cir. 1999).....	49

<i>Rhoads v. Miller</i> , 352 F. App'x 289 (10th Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Rhoads v. Miller</i> , No. 07-CV-306-D, 2008 WL 11411511 (D. Wyo. Nov. 10, 2008)	39
<i>Rhoten v. Werholtz</i> , 243 F. App'x 364 (10th Cir. 2007).....	50
<i>Sallenger v. Oakes</i> , 473 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Shuford v. Conway</i> , 666 F. App'x 811 (11th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Smith v. Mattox</i> , 127 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>Swoboda v. Dubach</i> , 992 F.2d 286 (10th Cir. 1993).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Teton Millwork Sales v. Schlossberg</i> , 311 F. App'x 145 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12, 16
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Toliver v. New York City Dep't of Corr.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	40
<i>U.S. v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 905 F.2d 784 (4th Cir. 1990).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Rodella</i> , 804 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>Vette v. K-9 Unit Deputy Sanders</i> , 989 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2021).....	39

<i>Vinyard v. Wilson</i> , 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Watts v. Smart</i> , 328 F. App'x 291 (5th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Wilson v. Rheams</i> , 494 F. App'x 469 (5th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	25
